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ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY
RESTITUTION, DISGORGEMENT, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND COSTS
SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED

On February 11, 2014, the Enforcement Section of the Securities Division of the Office of
Secretary of State (“Petitioner”), through Mary S. Hosmer, Tyler B. McCormick, and Jennifer J.
Martin submitted a Petition for Order to Cease and Desist and Order to Show Cause Why
Restitution, Disgorgement, Civil Penalties, and Costs Should Not Be Imposed.

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The petition alleges the following facts:

A. Respondents and Related Parties

1. Cristol Enterprises, LLC (“Cristol”), is a Nevada limited liability company purported to
be in the business of exploratory mining. Cristol’s registered agent for purposes of
service is CSC Services of Nevada, Incorporated with a mailing address of 2215-B
Renaissance Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119.

2. Cristea Holdings, LLC (“Cristea Holdings”), is a Missouri limited liability company and
Cristea Holdings’ registered agent for purposes of service is National Registered Agents,
Inc. with a mailing address of 120 South Central Avenue, Clayton, Missouri 63105.

3. Christopher Michael Cristea (“Cristea”) is a managing member of Cristol with a mailing
address of 870 Innisfree Drive, St. Charles, Missouri 63301.

4, David Corey Tolle (“Tolle”) is a managing member of Cristol with a mailing address of
256 Stiles Drive, Wentzville, Missouri 63385.

5. Donna Marie Andres (“Andres”), purported to be an agent of Cristol, has Central
Registration Depository (“CRD”) number 1892251, and a last known mailing address of
50 West Park Drive, O’Fallon, Missouri 63366. On June 8, 1999, Andres was barred
from association with any Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) (formerly
the National Association of Securities Dealers, or NASD) member in any capacity, for
endorsing and depositing checks into Andres’ personal bank account that was made
payable to the firm where Andres was employed.

6. As used herein, the term “Respondents” refers to Cristol, Cristea Holdings, Cristea, and
Tolle.

7. A check of the records maintained by the Commissioner indicates that at all times
relevant, Cristol and Cristea Holdings were not registered as broker-dealers in the State of
Missouri.
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A check of the records maintained by the Commissioner indicates that at all times
relevant, Cristea, Tolle, and Andres were not registered as agents with the State of
Missouri.

A check of the records maintained by the Commissioner indicates that at all times
relevant, there was no registration, granted exemption, or notice filing indicating status as
a “federal covered security” for the securities offered and/or sold by Respondents Cristol,
Cristea, and Tolle.

Petitioner’s investigation revealed that there were no filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) or the Commissioner on behalf of Cristol and/or Cristea
to offer Cristol’s membership units or promissory notes.

B. Petitioner’s Investigation

Membership Units

Missouri Resident 1

In or around March 2010, Andres told a 46-year-old O’Fallon, Missouri resident
(*MR1”) about an investment opportunity in Cristol.

In March 2010, Cristea met with MR1 in Missouri. According to MR1, Cristea told
MR1, among other things, that:

a. Cristea and/or Cristol owned mines in Liberia and Oregon;

b. MR1’s investment would be used to purchase equipment to begin the mining
operation in Liberia;

C. MR1’s principal from the investment would be returned by June 2010; and

d. after MR1’s principal was returned, MR1 would receive 25% of Cristol’s profits
every month.

On or about March 10, 2010, Cristea sent an e-mail to MR1 that included a Cristol
subscription agreement (“MR1 Subscription Agreement”).® The MR1 Subscription
Agreement set forth, among other things, that:

a. MR1 was an “accredited investor;” and

Y In its petition, Petitioner alleges that Cristea e-mailed MR1 and stated, among other things, “attached is the
Subscription Agreement . . .. Please make sure you initial all of the lines . . .”
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b. MR1 would purchase 100,000 membership units in Cristol for $100,000.

On March 11, 2010, pursuant to Cristea’s instructions, MR1 initialed and executed the
MR1 Subscription Agreement indicating, among other things, that MR1 was an
accredited investor.

MR1 stated to one of Petitioner’s investigators that MR1 did not know the definition of
an accredited investor. After the investigator provided the definition of an accredited
investor to MR1, MR1 stated that MR1 was not an accredited investor.

On March 30, 2010, MR1 gave Cristea a check in the amount of $100,000 made payable
to Cristea Holdings, which was deposited into a bank account at Commerce Bank in
Clayton, Missouri (“Cristea Holdings Account™).

After not receiving the return of MR1’s principal in June 2010, MR1 sent Cristea a
certified letter on October 26, 2010, demanding the return of MR1’s investment.

As of February 2014, MR1 had not received a return of principal or any earnings on
MR1’s investment.

Missouri Residents 2, 3, and 4

In or around April 2010, a 55-year-old St. Louis, Missouri resident (“MR2”), a 54-year-
old St. Louis, Missouri resident (“MR3”), and a 53-year-old St. Louis, Missouri resident
(“MR4”) met with Cristea in Missouri. Andres told MR2 about the investment
opportunity in Cristol. According to MR2, MR3, and/or MR4, Cristea stated at the
meeting, among other things, that:

a. Cristea and/or Cristol owned seven or eight properties, including mines in
Arizona, Oregon, and Liberia;

b. Cristea was looking for investors to each invest $50,000;

C. investment funds would be used for helicopters, permits for the Arizona and
Oregon mines, and a system to provide water for the Oregon mine;

d. for a $50,000 investment, each investor would receive a return of 5% times their
investment on or before January 2011;

e. by April 2011, each investor would receive an additional return of $170,000 per
month;
f. the investment was low risk; and
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g. “outside of a natural disaster or war, there shouldn’t be anything that goes
wrong.”

R2

On or before May 27, 2010, MR2 received a Cristol subscription agreement (“MR2
Subscription Agreement”). This MR2 Subscription Agreement set forth, among other
things, that MR2 offered to purchase 50,000 membership units in Cristol for $50,000.

On or about May 27, 2010, MR2 executed the MR2 Subscription Agreement. MR2 did
not initial any of the signature lines contained in the MR2 Subscription Agreement,
relating to, among other things, MR2’s status as an accredited investor.

In or around May 2010, MR2 invested $42,750 in Cristol.?

Although MR2 invested only $42,750, Cristea issued 50,000 membership units in Cristol
to MR2.

MR?2 stated to one of Petitioner’s investigators that MR2 is not an accredited investor.
MR3

On or about May 26, 2010, Andres sent MR3 an e-mail that included a Cristol
subscription agreement (“MR3 Subscription Agreement”). The MR3 Subscription
Agreement set forth, among other things, that:

a. MR3 offered to purchase 50,000 membership units in Cristol for $50,000; and
b. MR3 was an “accredited investor.”
On May 26, 2010, pursuant to Cristea’s instructions, MR3 initialed and executed the

MR3 Subscription Agreement indicating, among other things, that MR3 was an
accredited investor.

On May 26, 2010, MR3 wired $40,000 to the Cristea Holdings Account.

Although MR3 invested only $40,000, Cristea issued 50,000 membership units in Cristol
to MR3.

MR3 stated to one of Petitioner’s investigators that MR3 did not know the definition of
an accredited investor. After the investigator provided the definition of an accredited
investor to MR3, MR3 stated that MR3 was not an accredited investor.

2 MR2 invested by sending funds through another investor described below as MR5.
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MR4

On or about May 19, 2010, Andres sent MR4 an e-mail that included a Cristol
subscription agreement (“MR4 Subscription Agreement”) and wire instructions to the
Cristea Holdings Account. The MR4 Subscription Agreement set forth, among other
things, that:

a. MR4 offered to purchase 50,000 membership units in Cristol for $50,000; and

b. MR4 was an “accredited investor.”

On May 21, 2010, MR4 wired $20,000 to the Cristea Holdings Account.

On May 27, 2010, MR4 executed the MR4 Subscription Agreement. MR4 did not initial
any of the signature lines contained in the MR4 Subscription Agreement, relating to,
among other things, MR4’s status as an accredited investor.*

On May 28, 2010, MR4 wired an additional $24,000 to the Cristea Holdings Account.

Although MR4 invested only $44,000, Cristea issued 50,000 membership units of Cristol
to MR4.

On July 22, 2010, Andres sent MR3 and MR4 an e-mail with an attachment titled Cristol
Enterprises, LLC Private Placement Memorandum (“Cristol PPM”), which provided,
among other things, that:

a. Cristol was offering securities pursuant to an exemption from registration under
Rule 506 of Regulation D and exemptions available under applicable state
securities laws and regulations;

b. the offering was only available to accredited investors;

C. Cristol had a portfolio of three mining projects in Arizona, Oregon, and Liberia;
d. the potential value of the Arizona project was “as much as $1.15 billion;” and
e. the startup expenses for the Arizona project were $600,000.

Missouri Resident 5

Prior to May 26, 2010, a 58-year-old St. Louis, Missouri resident (“MR5”) heard about

® In its petition, Petitioner alleges that it has not received any information indicating that MR4 qualifies as an
accredited investor.
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an investment in Cristol from MR2. MR5 met with Cristea in Missouri to discuss the
investment opportunity.

At this meeting, Cristea provided MR5 with a summary of Cristol projects, which
included mining projects in Arizona, Oregon, and Liberia.

In or around May 2010, MR5 received and executed a Cristol subscription agreement
(“MR5 Subscription Agreement”). The MR5 Subscription Agreement set forth, among
other things, that:

a. MR5 offered to purchase 50,000 membership units in Cristol for $50,000; and

b. MR5 was an “accredited investor.”

On May 26, 2010, MR5 wired $92,750 to the Cristea Holdings Account. This amount
included the $42,750 for MR2’s investment as described above.

Promissory Notes

MR2, MR3, and MR4

Prior to August 30, 2010, Cristea and Andres met with MR2, MR3, and MR4 in Missouri
to discuss an opportunity to invest additional funds with Cristol and Cristea through a
promissory note. According to MR2, MR3, and/or MR4, Cristea stated, among other
things, that:

a. the money would “enhance the ability of Cristol to move forward” on the mining
project;

b. MR2, MR3, and/or MR4 would each receive a $15,000 return on their promissory
note investment within 20 days; and

C. daily interest totaling $1,000 per day would accrue every day thereafter.

On or about August 30, 2010, MR3 wrote a check made payable to Cristea Holdings in
the amount of $40,000 for the promissory note with Cristol and Cristea. MR3’s funds
were deposited in the Cristea Holdings Account on August 30, 2010.

On or about August 30, 2010, MR4 wrote a check made payable to Cristea Holdings in
the amount of $40,000 for a promissory note with Cristol and Cristea. MR4’s funds were
deposited in the Cristea Holdings Account on August 30, 2010.*

On or about August 30, 2010, Cristea and/or Cristol issued MR3 and MR4 each a

* Petitioner alleges that MR2 did not invest additional funds with Cristol and Cristea through a promissory note.
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promissory note that reflected, among other things, the following:
a. a loan amount totaling $40,000;

b. a promise by Cristea and Cristol to pay $55,000 within 20 days upon receipt of
the investment funds;

C. a pledge by Cristol of 20,000 membership units within 20 days of receipt of the
funds from the investor; and

d. interest would accrue at the rate of $1,000 per day beginning on the 21* day from
the execution of the promissory note.

Additional Findings

On May 10, 2012, Cristea appeared before Petitioner for an on-the-record examination
(“Cristea OTR”). During the Cristea OTR, Cristea stated, among other things, that:

a. Cristea and Tolle formed Cristol to conduct exploratory mining;

b. Cristea and Tolle decided to seek investors in Cristol;

C. Cristea told Andres about Cristol;

d. Andres wanted to be involved in procuring funds for Cristol in exchange for

ownership in Cristol;

e. Andres claimed to have a background in securities;
f. Cristea did not verify whether Andres was registered in Missouri to sell securities;
g. Andres was to procure $3.5 million in investment funds for Cristol and, in return,

Andres would receive a 2% ownership in Cristol;

h. Andres solicited MR1, MR2, MR3, MR4, and MR5 to invest in Cristol. These
individuals invested approximately $300,000 in Cristol;

I. Andres provided potential investors with materials about the Cristol investment;

J. Andres failed to secure investments totaling $3.5 million and, therefore, did not
receive a percentage of ownership in Cristol;

k. Andres drafted the promissory notes that were issued to MR3 and MR4;
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l. Cristea met with MR1, MR2, MR3, MR4, and MR5 prior to their investments,
and Cristea told them about the investment opportunities in Cristol;

m. Cristea told investors that the investments would be for a project in Arizona and
potential projects in Oregon and West Africa;

n. Tolle solicited at least six Missouri residents to invest funds with Cristol;

0. Cristea did not ascertain whether MR1, MR2, MR3, or MR4 were accredited

investors;

p. investor funds in Cristol were deposited in the Cristea Holdings Account;

g. Cristea and Cristea’s spouse were the sole signatories on the Cristea Holdings
Account;

r. investor funds in Cristol were used as payment to at least two entities involved in

the mining process in Arizona;
S. Cristea had never taken a draw or salary from Cristol,

t. MR3’s and MR4’s promissory note investments were for the funding of an
insurance policy;

u. neither MR3 nor MR4 had received any interest on or repayment of the
promissory notes; and

V. at the time of the Cristea OTR, Cristol had no funds.

A review of the bank records for the Cristea Holdings Account revealed that at least
some investment funds from MR1, MR2, MR3, MR4, and MR5 were commingled with
other funds in the Cristea Holdings Account and used for, among other things, payments
of:

a. at least $44,000 to Cristea’s former church, Willott Road Community Church;

b. at least $80,000 to a bank account in Cristea’s name at Commerce Bank (“Cristea
Personal Account”) that were used for at least some personal expenditures;

C. at least $15,900 to Tolle;
d. at least $16,300 to Aspire Beauty Academy;

e. at least $25,000 to another investor in Cristol;
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f. $10,000 to Andres; and

g. $15,000 to Cristea’s mother.

On August 22, 2012, Tolle appeared before Petitioner’s representatives for an on-the-
record examination (“Tolle OTR”). During the Tolle OTR, Tolle stated, among other
things, that:

a. Tolle’s job was to handle “operations on the ground;”

b. Cristea’s role was to handle the accounting systems and distributions of payments
for the projects;

C. Tolle understood that Cristea utilized the Cristea Holdings Account for Cristol
investment funds and other ventures of Cristea, including providing student loans
to “girls that need them;”

d. Tolle met with at least eight Missouri residents about investing in Cristol (“MR6-
MR13");

e. Tolle told MR6-MR13 that funds invested in Cristol would be used for
operational and drilling costs for the Arizona project;

f. MR6-MR13 invested funds with Cristol; and

g. Cristol currently had a “facilitator” working to acquire additional funding for
Cristol.

Cristea and Cristol failed to disclose to MR1, MR2, MR3, MR4, and MR5, among other
things:

a. that the membership units in Cristol and the promissory notes issued by Cristol
and Cristea were not registered or exempt from registration in the State of
Missouri;

b. that Cristea, Tolle, and Andres were not registered to offer or sell securities in the

State of Missouri;

C. that Andres was barred from association with any FINRA member in any
capacity;
d. the definition of an accredited investor;
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e. the financial condition of Cristol and Cristea Holdings;
f. that investment funds would be commingled with Cristea’s personal funds; and
g. that some investors paid less than the full amount for membership units.

1H1. COMMISSIONER’S DETERMINATIONS AND FINDINGS

Multiple Violations of Offering and Selling Unregistered, Non-Exempt Securities

THE COMMISSIONER DETERMINES that Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle
offered and/or sold securities by, among other things:

a. employing agents to solicit funds;
b. soliciting Missouri residents to invest in securities; and/or
C. receiving funds from the sale of securities to Missouri residents.

These activities constitute an offer and/or sale as those terms are defined in Section
409.1-102(26).

The membership units that Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle offered and/or sold to
Missouri residents are securities, in that:

a. Missouri residents invested funds in Cristol;

b. the fortunes of Cristol investors were interwoven with the those of other Cristol
investors in a common enterprise; and

C. the investors expected a profit from Respondents’ efforts and not from investors’
own efforts.

These membership units that Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle offered and/or sold
constitute securities as that term is defined in Sections 409.1-102(28), RSMo. (Cum.
Supp. 2012).

At all times relevant to this matter, there was no registration, granted exemption, or
notice filing indicating status as a “federal covered security” for the securities offered
and/or sold by Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle.

Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle offered and/or sold securities in Missouri without

these securities being (1) federal covered securities, (2) exempt from registration under
Sections 409.2-201 or 409.2-203, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012), or (3) registered under the
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Missouri Securities Act of 2003, in violation Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012).

Respondents Cristol’s, Cristea’s, and Tolle’s conduct in violation of Section 409.3-301,
RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012) constitutes an illegal act, practice, or course of business and
such conduct is, therefore, subject to the Commissioner’s authority under Section 409.6-
604, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

Materially Aiding the Offer and Sale of Unregistered Securities

THE COMMISSIONER FURTHER DETERMINES that Respondent Cristea
Holdings materially aided at least one of Respondents Cristol’s, Cristea’s, and Tolle’s
violations of Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012), when it, among other things:

a. agreed to accept investor funds on behalf of Cristol into the Cristea Holdings
Account; and/or

b. accepted investor funds on behalf of Cristol.

Respondent Cristea Holdings’ actions materially aided Respondents Cristol’s, Cristea’s,
and Tolle’s actions in offering and/or selling securities in Missouri without these
securities being (1) a federal covered security, (2) exempt from registration under
Sections 409.2-201 or 409.2-203, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012), or (3) registered under the
Missouri Securities Act of 2003, in violation of Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012).

Respondents Cristea Holdings’ conduct in violation of Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum.
Supp. 2012) constitutes an illegal act, practice, or course of business and such conduct is,
therefore, subject to the Commissioner’s authority under Section 409.6-604, RSMo.
(Cum. Supp. 2012).

Multiple Violations of Transacting Business as an Unregistered Agent

THE COMMISSIONER FURTHER DETERMINES that Cristol acted as an issuer
when it issued or proposed to issue securities in Missouri.

Respondents Cristea and Tolle effected or attempted to effect sales of these securities on
behalf of Cristol.

In effecting or attempting to effect these sales of securities, Cristea and Tolle were acting
as an agent as that term is defined in Section 409.1-102(1), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

At all times relevant, Respondents Cristea and Tolle were not registered as agents in the
State of Missouri.
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62. Respondents Cristea and Tolle transacted business in Missouri by offering and/or selling
securities multiple times without being registered or exempt from registration as an agent
in violation of Section 409.4-402(a), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

63. Respondents Cristea’s and Tolle’s conduct in violation of 409.4-402(a), RSMo. (Cum.
Supp. 2012) constitutes an illegal act, practice, or course of business and such conduct is,
therefore, subject to the Commissioner’s authority under Section 409.6-604, RSMo.
(Cum. Supp. 2012).

Multiple Violations of Employing an Unreqgistered Agent

64. THE COMMISSIONER FURTHER DETERMINES that Respondent Cristol
employed and/or associated with Cristea and Tolle who offered and/or sold securities
multiple times in the State of Missouri on behalf of Respondent Cristol. This activity
constitutes transacting business in the State of Missouri.

65. Respondent Cristol’s activities constitute employing and/or associating with an agent in
the State of Missouri under Section 409.4-402(d), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

66. At all times relevant to this matter, Respondent Cristol had no registration or granted
exemption for any agents of Respondent Cristol to transact business in the State of
Missouri.

67. Respondent Cristol employed and/or associated with Cristea and Tolle who transacted
business in Missouri as agents without being registered or exempt from registration as
agents, in violation Section 409.4-402(d), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

68. Respondent Cristol’s conduct in violation of Section 409.4-402(d), RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012) constitutes an illegal act, practice, or course of business and such conduct is,
therefore, subject to the commissioner’s authority under Section 409.6-604, RSMo.
(Cum. Supp. 2012).

Multiple Violations of Making an Untrue Statement, Omitting to State Material Facts or
Engaging in An Act, Practice, or Course of Business that Would Operate as a Fraud or
Deceit Upon Another Person in Connection with the Offer or Sale of a Security

69. THE COMMISSIONER FURTHER DETERMINES that, in connection with the offer
and/or sale of securities to MR1, MR2, MR3, MR4, and MR5, Respondents Cristol and
Cristea omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, including, but
not limited to, the following:

a. that the membership units in Cristol and the promissory notes issued by Cristol

13
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and Cristea were not registered or exempt from registration in the State of
Missouri;

b. that Cristea, Tolle, and Andres were not registered to offer or sell securities in the
State of Missouri;

C. that Andres was barred from association with any FINRA member in any
capacity;

d. the definition of an accredited investor;

e. the financial condition of Cristol;

f. that investment funds would be commingled with Cristea’s personal funds; and/or

g. that some investors paid less than the full amount for membership units.

Respondents Cristol and Cristea omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made not
misleading, in violation of Section 409.5-501, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

Respondents Cristol’s and Cristea’s conduct in violation of Section 409.5-501, RSMo.
(Cum. Supp. 2012), constitutes engaging in an illegal act, practice, or course of business,
and such conduct is, therefore, subject to the Commissioner’s authority under Section
409.6-604, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

This order is in the public interest and is consistent with the purposes of the Missouri
Securities Act of 2003. See Section 409.6-605(b), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

V. ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondents, their agents, employees and
servants, and all other persons participating in or about to participate in the above-described
violations with knowledge of this Order are prohibited from violating or materially aiding in any
violation of:

1.

violating or materially aiding in any violation of Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012), by offering or selling any securities as defined by Section 409.1-102(28), RSMo.
(Cum. Supp. 2012), in the State of Missouri unless those securities are registered with the
Securities Division of the Office of the Secretary of State in accordance with the
provisions of Section 409.3-301;

violating or materially aiding in any violation of Section 409.4-402(a), RSMo. (Cum.
Supp. 2012), by transacting business as an unregistered agent;
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violating or materially aiding in any violation of Section 409.4-402(d), RSMo. (Cum.
Supp. 2012), by employing an unregistered agent; and

violating or materially aiding in any violation of Section 409.5-501, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012), by, in connection with the offer or sale of securities, making an untrue statement
of a material fact or omitting to state a material fact necessary in order to make the
statement made, in light of the circumstances under which it is made, not misleading or
engaging in an act, practice, or course of business that operates or would operate as a
fraud or deceit upon another person.

V. STATEMENT

Pursuant to Section 409.6-604(b), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012), the Commissioner hereby states
that he will determine whether to grant the Petitioner’s requests for:

A

a $10,000 civil penalty against Respondents Cristol, Cristea, and Tolle each for more than
one violation of Section 409.3-301, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012);

a $10,000 civil penalty against Respondents Cristea and Tolle each for more than one
violation of Section 409.4-402(a), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012);

a $10,000 civil penalty against Respondent Cristol for more than one violation of Section
409.4-402(d), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012);

a $10,000 civil penalty against Respondents Cristol and Cristea each for more than one
violation of Section 409.5-501, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012);

an order against Respondents to pay restitution for any loss, including the amount of any
actual damages that may have been caused by the conduct, and interest at the rate of 8%
per year from the date of the violation causing the loss or disgorge any profits arising
from the violation of Sections 409.3-301, 409.4-402, 409.5-501, RSMo. (Cum. Supp.
2012), in a final order, unless Respondents request a hearing and show cause why this
restitution or disgorgement should not be imposed; and

an order against Respondents to pay the costs of the investigation against Respondents in
this proceeding, determined after a review of any evidence submitted by Petitioner,
unless Respondents request a hearing and show cause why an award should not be made.

[This space intentionally left blank.]
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SO ORDERED:

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL OF MY OFFICE AT JEFFERSON CITY,
MISSOURI THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2014.

JASON KANDER
SECRETARY OF STATE

Uodan 7 fiitlct

ANDREW M. HARTNETT
COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES
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NOTICE
TO: Respondents and any unnamed representatives aggrieved by this Order:

You may request a hearing in this matter within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order
pursuant to Section 409.6-604(b), RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2012).

Within fifteen (15) days after receipt of a request in a record from a person or persons subject to
this order, the Commissioner will schedule this matter for a hearing.

A request for a hearing must be mailed or delivered, in writing, to:

Andrew M. Hartnett, Commissioner of Securities
Office of the Secretary of State, Missouri

600 West Main Street, Room 229

Jefferson City, Missouri, 65102



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 22 Z/] A day of February, 2014, a copy of the foregoing Order to
Cease and Desist and Order to Show Cause Why Restitution, Disgorgement, Civil Penalties, and
Costs Should Not Be Imposed, and a copy of the Petition for Order to Cease and Desist and
Order to Show Cause Why Restitution, Civil Penalties, and Costs Should Not Be Imposed, in the

above styled case was mailed by Certified U.S. mail to:

Cristol Enterprises, LLC
c/o Jan Paul Miller
Thompson Coburn, LLP
One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Christopher Cristea

c/o Jan Paul Miller
Thompson Coburn, LLP
One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

and by hand delivery to:

Mary S. Hosmer
Assistant Commissioner
Missouri Securities Division

Jennifer J. Martin
Enforcement Counsel
Missouri Securities Division

Cristea Holdings, LLC
National Registered Agents, Inc.
120 South Central Avenue
Clayton, Missouri 63105

David Corey Tolle

c/o Jan Paul Miller
Thompson Coburn, LLP
One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Tyler B. McCormick
Enforcement Counsel
Missouri Securities Division

n Hale, Securities Office Manager
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